- TO: MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL
- FROM: SARA PEER, CITY CLERK

SUBJECT: CANVASS AND DECLARE ELECTION RESULTS

DATE: NOVEMBER 12, 2024

BACKGROUND

The City of Cannon Falls held the City General Election on November 5, 2024 for the offices of two 4-year Council Members and two 2-year Council Members. Minnesota State Statute requires the City Council to act as the Canvassing Board to canvass the returns and declare the election results. Goodhue County provides an Abstract of Votes Cast in the Precincts of the City of Cannon Falls compiling the results for the official returns. The results will be indicated in the proposed resolution. Once the results are adopted, the Council will sign the abstract as the Canvassing Board.

RECOMMENDED COUNCIL ACTION

Staff respectfully requests the Council approve the Resolution canvassing and declaring the election results and sign the Abstract of Votes Cast.

CITY OF CANNON FALLS GOODHUE COUNTY, MINNESOTA

RESOLUTION NUMBER 2786

A RESOLUTION TO CANVASS RETURNS AND DECLARE ELECTION RESULTS FROM CITY GENERAL ELECTION

WHEREAS, the City of Cannon Falls held the City General Election on November 5, 2024 for the offices two 4-year Council Members and two 2-year Council Member; and

WHEREAS, Minnesota State Statute requires the City Council to meet to canvass the returns and declare the results; and

WHEREAS, the official returns of the judges of the election were presented, duly examined, approved and placed on file in the Office of the City Administrator; and

WHEREAS, the returns have been duly canvassed and the votes tabulated at said election were:

COUNCIL MEMBERS 4-YR TERM	
Chris Nobach	1463
Laura Kronenberger	1226
Steven Carlsen	703
Write-In	39
COUNCIL MEMBER 2-YR TERM	
Lisa Zimmerman	1331
Chad Johnson	1169
Rick Youngmark	585
Anthijuan Beeks, Sr	380
Write-In	33

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF CANNON FALLS, COUNTY OF GOODHUE, MINNESOTA: It is hereby found, determined and declared that the following candidates for office of City Council for the respective terms are as follows:

COUNCIL MEMBER	4-Year Term	Chris Nobach Laura Kronenberger
COUNCIL MEMBER	2-Year Term	Lisa Zimmerman Chad Johnson

Adopted by the City Council this 12th day of November, 2024.

By: Matt Montgomery, Mayor

ATTEST:

Neil L. Jensen, City Administrator

Abstract of Votes Cast In the Precincts of the City of Cannon Falls State of Minnesota at the State General Election Held Tuesday, November 5, 2024

as compiled from the official returns.

Abstract print version 44020, generated 11/6/2024 11:45:20 AM

Summary of Totals City of Cannon Falls Tuesday, November 5, 2024 State General Election

Number of persons registered as of 7 a.m.	2832	
Number of persons registered on Election Day	229	
Number of accepted regular, military, and overseas absentee ballots and mail ballots	543	
Number of federal office only absentee ballots	0	
Number of presidential absentee ballots	0	
Total number of persons voting	2514	

Summary of Totals City of Cannon Falls Tuesday, November 5, 2024 State General Election

KEY TO PARTY ABBREVIATIONS

NP - Nonpartisan

Council Member (Cannon Falls) (Elect 2)

	NP Chris Nobach 1463	NP Laura Kronenberger 1226	NP Steven Carlsen 703	WI WRITE-IN 39	
Council Membe	r (Cannon Falls) (Elect 2)				
	NP Chad Johnson 1169	NP Anthijuan Beeks, Sr. 380	NP Rick Youngmark 585	NP Lisa Zimmerman 1331	WI WRITE-IN 33

Detail of Election Results City of Cannon Falls Tuesday, November 5, 2024 State General Election

Precinct	Persons Registered as of 7 A.M.	Persons Registered on Election Day	Total Number of Persons Voting
25 0020 : CANNON FALLS P-1	1468	132	1304
25 0025 : CANNON FALLS P-2	1364	97	1210
City of Cannon Falls Total:	2832	229	2514

Detail of Election Results City of Cannon Falls Tuesday, November 5, 2024 State General Election

Office Title: Council Member (Cannon Falls) (Elect 2)

Precinct	NP Chris Nobach	NP Laura Kronenberger	NP Steven Carlsen	WI WRITE-IN
25 0020 : CANNON FALLS P-1	747	636	358	15
25 0025 : CANNON FALLS P-2	716	590	345	24
Total:	1463	1226	703	39

Office Title: Council Member (Cannon Falls) (Elect 2)

Precinct	NP Chad Johnson	NP Anthijuan Beeks, Sr.	NP Rick Youngmark	NP Lisa Zimmerman	WI WRITE-IN
25 0020 : CANNON FALLS P-1	598	193	283	704	11
25 0025 : CANNON FALLS P-2	571	187	302	627	22
Total:	1169	380	585	1331	33

We, the legally constituted county canvassing board, certify that we have herein specified the names of the persons receiving votes and the number of votes received by each office voted on, and have specified the number of votes for and against each question voted on, at the State General Election held on Tuesday, November 5, 2024

As appears by the returns of the election precincts voting in this election, duly returned to, filed, opened, and canvassed, and now remaining on file in the office of the City of Cannon Falls Clerk. Witness our official signature at ______ in _____ County this ______ day of ______ day of ______, 2024.

Member of canvassing board

State of Minnesota City of Cannon Falls

I, ______, Clerk of the City of Cannon Falls do hereby certify the within and foregoing ______ pages to be a full and correct copy of the original abstract and return of the votes cast in the City of Cannon Falls State General Election held on Tuesday, November 5, 2024.

Witness my hand and official seal of office this _____ day of _____, 2024.